

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION

AIMEE MADDONNA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et*)
 al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 6:19-cv-03551-JD

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Aaron J. Kozloski
(D.S.C. Bar No. 9510)
CAPITOL COUNSEL, LLC
P.O. Box 1996
Lexington, SC 29071-1996
Tel: (803) 465-1400
Fax: (888) 513-6021
aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Richard B. Katskee *
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr. *
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
upton@au.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiff Aimee Maddonna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. South Carolina’s Foster-Care System.....2

 B. Miracle Hill Ministries.....4

 C. Governor McMaster’s Intervention and Executive Order5

 D. HHS’s Facilitation of South Carolina’s Discriminatory Scheme6

 E. Aimee Maddonna.....7

STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT8

ARGUMENT9

I. The Governor’s Executive Order Modified South Carolina’s Foster-Care Program to Authorize Discriminatory Exclusion of Participants Who Fail to Satisfy Religious Criteria, Thus Violating the Establishment Clause.9

 A. South Carolina’s blanket waiver allowing faith-based CPAs to discriminate based on religion encourages and underwrites religious coercion of participants in the state’s foster-care program.11

 1. The blanket waiver authorizes and encourages religious coercion of prospective foster parents.12

 2. The blanket waiver leaves foster youth vulnerable to religious coercion.....13

 B. State Defendants have impermissibly delegated governmental functions to religious entities without adequate—or any—safeguards to prevent turning away disfavored persons based on the entities’ religious beliefs.14

 C. The Executive Order’s prospective licensing of contracted CPAs to administer the foster-care program in a discriminatory manner is not a permissible religious accommodation.....17

 1. The blanket waiver is not tailored to lift substantial, government-imposed burdens on religious exercise.....18

 2. The blanket waiver unconstitutionally burdens third parties.....19

- II. The HHS Notice of Nonenforcement Enables South Carolina and Its Contracted Providers to Continue Operating the Foster-Care Program in Violation of the Establishment Clause.....25
 - A. HHS substituted a blanket, nationwide nonenforcement policy for the agency’s admittedly unlawful RFRA exception, fully intending to continue funding religious discrimination by the South Carolina foster-care program.....27
 - 1. HHS’s Notice of Nonenforcement is reviewable under the APA.....27
 - 2. Even if the Notice of Nonenforcement were nonreviewable for illegality under § 706(2)(A), it, and HHS’s funding of religious discrimination generally, are reviewable for unconstitutionality.....30
 - B. The Notice of Nonenforcement is procedurally invalid for lack of notice and comment.32
- CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc) (per curiam)	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	19
<i>Casa de Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	28, 29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Collins Music Co. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	16
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10, 18
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Elecs. of N.C., Inc. v. Se. Power Admin.</i> , 774 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1985)	27, 31
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	10, 18, 20

<i>Garcia v. Neagle</i> , 660 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Herndon ex rel. Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	9, 11
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11, 12, 17
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986)	28, 29
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	10
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	32, 33
<i>Reg’l Mgmt. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	11, 17
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	15

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2002)..... 11, 15

Sierra Club v. Larson,
882 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1989) 29, 32

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 10, 11, 18, 20

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 11

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 31

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 31

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC,
656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 32, 33

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 30, 32

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 18

S.C. Code § 1-32-40..... 18

S.C. Code § 63-9-30..... 3

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 75.101 25

45 C.F.R. § 75.300 (2016) 6, 25, 29

45 C.F.R. § 87.3 26

HHS Grants Regulation, 86 Fed. Reg. 2257 (Jan. 12, 2021)..... 7

Notification of Nonenforcement of Health and Human
Services Grants Regulation, 84 Fed. Reg. 63809 (Nov.
19, 2019)..... 7, 26, 29, 32

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Financial Resources;
HHS Grants Regulation, 84 Fed. Reg. 63831 (Nov. 19,
2019) 6

S.C. Code Regs. 114-4910 3

S.C. Code Regs. 114-4920 3

S.C. Code Regs. 114-4930 3

S.C. Code Regs. 114-4980 3

S.C. Code Regs. 114-550 3

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, *Reviewing Agency Inaction After
Heckler v. Chaney*, 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 653 (1985) 31, 32

Martin Luther, *Commentary on the Sermon on the Mount*
(Charles Hay trans. 1892) 26

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment
at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44
Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) 15
